CH: lm

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

JAN 9 1986

NO. CO 85-7

EX PARTE

HAROLD THOMPS

ORDER

On this 20 day of December, 1985, comes on for hearing the above-styled Petition of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, praying for the annexation of the following described real property, situated in the Western District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, to-wit:

A part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 36, Township 14 North, Range 3 East, described as follows: Beginning at the Northwest Corner of said Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, of Section 36, thence East 437.6 feet, thence South 458 feet to center of Highway No. 39, thence Southwesterly along center of said Highway, 110 feet; thence Northwesterly 422 feet to a point 481.4 feet South of point of beginning, thence North to point of beginning, containing 6 acres, more or less.

- 1. The Court finds that a Petition for Annexation signed by the real estate owners was filed with the Clerk of this Court on November 21, 1985; that the date of this hearing, description of the lands in question, and general contents of the Petition were set out in a Notice which was published in the Jonesboro Sun, a newspaper of general circulation in this area, once a week for four consecutive weeks, as required by law with duplicate publication having been filed with the Clerk of this Court.
- 2. The Court further finds that the allegations of the Petition are true, that the limits of the territory to be annexed have been accurately described and an accurate plat thereof reflecting the lands to be contiguous to the existing city limits of Jonesboro, Arkansas, have been filed in this cause, and that the prayer of the Petition should be granted.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the above described lands be and the same are hereby annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, subject only to the confirmation by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, in the manner prescribed by law.

COUNTY JUDGE